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Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

MEETING AGENDA

May 31, 2017







The City of Traverse City

TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION .o'io
150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684 %
T:(231) 922-4915 | F:(231)922-2893 /\“f\

TDD: (800) 649-3777

NOTICE

THE TRAVERSE CITY HOUSING COMMISSION WILL CONDUCT A REGULAR MEETING
ON WEDNESDAY, MAY 31, 2017 AT 4:00 P.M.

THIRD FLOOR COMMUNITY ROOM - RIVERVIEW TERRACE
150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684
(231) 922-4915

POSTED: MAY 26, 2017

The Traverse City Housing Commission does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the
admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Please, contact
the Traverse City Housing Commission Office, 150 Pine Street, Traverse City, Michigan, 49684,
(231) 922-4915, to coordinate specific needs in compliance with the non-discrimination
requirements continued in Section 35.087 of the Department of Justice Regulations. Information
concerning the provisions of Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), and the rights provided
hereunder, are available from the ADA Coordinator.

If you are planning to attend and you have a disability requiring any special assistance at the
meeting, please notify the Executive Director immediately.

AGENDA

| CALLTO ORDER & ROLL CALL
| APPROVAL OF AGENDA
i PUBLIC COMMENT

v CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items together
to be dealt with by one Commission motion without discussion. Any member of the Commission, staff or
the public may ask that any item on the Consent Agenda be removed from and placed elsewhere on the
agenda for full discussion. Such requests will automatically be respected. If an item is not removed from
the Consent Agenda the action noted on the Agenda is approved by a single Commission action adopting
the Consent Agenda (all items on the Consent Agenda are printed in italics).

A. Consideration of Approval of April 28, 2017 Regular Meeting Minutes — Approval
Recommended.
B. Consideration of Approval of April 26, 2017 Special Meeting Minutes — Approval
Recommended.
C. Consideration of Approval of Schedule of Disbursements for April 2017 for Public Housing &
HCV Section 8 Programs — Approval Recommended.
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D. Review & Approval of Payment of Invoices for May 2017 — Approval Recommended.
E. Review & Acceptance of Financial Statements for April 2017 — Approval Recommended.

Vv COMMITTEE & COMMISSIONER REPORTS

A. Executive Committee Meetings: May 15, 2017
B. Governance Committee Meeting: May 18, 2017
C. Ad Hoc Committee on Hostile Environment Harassment/Bullying: May 12 & May 26, 2017

Vi STAFF & PROGRAM REPORTS

A. Executive Director’s Report: May
B. Family Self-Sufficiency (FSS) Program Report: May
C. Resident Council Report: May

Vii OLD BUSINESS

2017 Consolidated Budget: Review

TCHC Policy Review Schedule: Review

Executive Director Annual Review: Update

“Shared Drive” Request from City: Update

TCHC Human Resources Policy & Procedures Manual: Update & Discussion
TCHC Smoke Free Policy: Update

Engineering Services: Update

RTRC Memorandum of Understanding: Update

TOMMmMOoOO® >

VIIIT  NEW BUSINESS

A. Municipal Underwriters of Michigan Insurance Quote: Guest Paul Olson
B. HUD Annual Plan Review

C. TCHC By-Law Review ~ First Reading

D. Announcement of Elections & Annual Meeting

X CORRESPONDENCE

A. CEDAM Invitation to a Northern Michigan Reception for MSHDA Executive Director
B. May 19, 2017 Record Eagle Editorial on Homeless or “In Transition” Teens

X PUBLIC COMMENT
Xi COMMISSIONER COMMENT

Xl ADJOURNMENT

NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING: Friday, June 23, 2017 at 8:00 A.M.
This will serve as our ANNUAL MEETING.
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Traverse City Housing Commission
A Public Housing Authority

CONSENT AGENDA

April 28, 2017 Regular Meeting Minutes

April 26, 2017 Special Meeting Minutes
Schedule of Disbursements for April 2017 for Public Housing
Schedule of Disbursements for April 2017 for HCV Section 8 Programs
Invoices for May 2017

Financial Statements for April 2017



DRAFT Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission
April 28, 2017

A Regular Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to order by President Brian Haas
at the Governmental Center — Second Floor Committee Room, 400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City at

8:03 AM.

ROLL CALL

The following Commissioners were present: Brian Haas, Kay Serratelli, Andy Smits and Michelle
St. Amant. Richard Michael was excused.

Staff: Tony Lentych, Executive Director, Michelle Reardon, Deputy Director.

Residents: Norma Loper, Jo Simerson, Deb Scheer, Hunter Reed, Jeff Turner and Ellen Corcoran.
Others: Richard Lewis.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Commissioner Smits moved (Serratelli support) to accept the agenda as presented. The motion

was unanimously approved.

PUBLIC COMMENT
General comments: Norma Loper, Priscilla Townsend, Ellen Corcoran, Deb Habian, Hunter Reed,

Jo Simerson.

CONSENT AGENDA

Commissioner Smits moved (St. Amant support) to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.

The motion was unanimously approved.

A. Approval of the Meeting Minutes of the March 24, 2017 Regular Commission Meeting.

B. Approval of the Meeting Minutes of the April 7, 2017 Special Commission Meeting.

C. Acceptance of the Schedule of Disbursements for March 2017 for Public Housing and
Housing Choice Voucher Section 8 Programs.

D. Review of the Payment of Invoices for April 2017.

E. Acceptance of the Financial Statements for March 2017.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

A. There was a Resident Advisory Board Meeting on April 18, 2017. A summary was presented
and another meeting will be held in the fall of 2017 to prepare for the next 5-year Plan.

B. The April 20, 2017 Executive Committee Meeting was briefly discussed. There were no
comments or questions.

C. The April 20, 2017 Governance Committee Meeting was briefly discussed. There were no
comments or questions.

D. An update on the Ad Hoc Committee on Hostile Environment Harassment/Bullying was
given. Commissioner Serratelli reported that this committee is understaffed and requested
that the Board appoint a replacement for former Commissioner Simerson’s seat.
Commissioner St. Amant volunteered for the position. Commissioner Haas moved (Smits
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E.

support) that Commissioners St. Amant and Serratelli will serve on the ad hoc committee,
Commissioner Serratelli will serve as chair and the committee will report back to the
Commission at the June 2017 meeting. The motion was unanimously approved.

The Commission reviewed committee structure.

STAFF AND PROGRAM REPORTS

A. Executive Director's Report: Staff presented the report. There were no comments.

B. Family Self-Sufficiency Report: Staaff informed the Commission that the new FSS staff
person would attend a FSS training in May. There were no questions.

C. Resident Council Report: The April report was presented and there was discussion.

OLD BUSINESS

A. The FY 2017 Budget was presented and reviewed.

B. TCHC Policy Review Schedule was presented.

C. Executive Director Annual Review: The Board met on April 26, 2017 in closed session. There
will be a second meeting with the date to be determined by electronic poll.

D. There has been no activity or discussion related to the “Shared Drive” request since our last
meeting.

E. The TCHC Human Resources Policy & Procedure Manual is under review. Staff would like to
gauge the Commission’s interest in a “Cash in Lieu of Benefits” policy. A memo regarding
the specifics of this patential policy will be developed and presented at the May meeting
and the entire policy will be reviewed at an upcoming study session to be announced.

F. After a review of the staff memorandum, Commissioner Smits moved (Serratelli support) to

B.

C.

adopt the Resolution to Adopt the HUD Smoke—Free Public Housing Rule.

Roll call

Hass Yes
Michael Absent
Serratelli Yes

St. Amant Yes
Smits Yes

The resolution was approved.

NEW BUSINESS
A

Commissioner Smits moved (St. Amant support) to adopt the Schedule of Excess Utility
Charges as presented. The motion was unanimously approved.

The Municipal Underwriters of Michigan Insurance Quote was presented and a company
representative will be present at the May Commission meeting to discuss.

The Commission discussed upcoming engineering needs for the TCHC and determined that
the Architect of Record, Alliance Architects, shall act as the contract manager for these
needs but is directed to use local vendors for the services whenever possible.

The Commission discussed the current RTRC Memorandum of Understanding.
Commissioner Serratelli moved (St. Amant support) to have the TCHC attorney review the
MOU as it pertains to the CFR and best business practices and draft a memo with a clear
opinion on the document for discussion at an upcoming Study Session, tentatively in June.
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The motion was unanimously approved. Commissioner Haas restated that the current MOU
remains in place and there is no change in funding.

CORRESPONDENCE
Staff reviewed the correspondence in the packet. There was no discussion.

PUBLIC COMMENT
General comments were given by Jo Simerson, Priscilla Townsend, Ellen Corcoran, Norma Loper,

and Deb Scheer.
Norma Loper submitted written comments on the Smits memorandum.

COMMISSIONER COMMENT

e Commissioner St. Amant commented that she appreciates the public comments, believes we
need better communication and is sure the attorney will provide clarity on the RTRC MOU.

o Commissioner Serratelli commented that she was been working on the City committee
addressing building height and the recommendation from that committee is that a request
should go to the Planning Commission and then to the City Commission.

e Commissioner Smits commented that he would be available after the meeting for direct
comments and questions from the residents.

ADJOURNMENT
Commissioner Smits moved (Serratelli support) to adjourn. The motion was unanimously

approved and President Haas adjourned the meeting at 10:18 AM.

Respectfully submitted,

Michelle Reardon, Recording Secretary

Brian Haas, President

Page 3 of 3
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DRAFT Meeting Minutes of the Traverse City Housing Commission
April 26, 2017

A Special Meeting of the Traverse City Housing Commission was called to order by President Brian Haas
at Cambria Suites — Board Room, 255 Munson Avenue, Traverse City, Michigan at 6:00 P.M.

1 ROLL CALL
The following Commissioners were present: Brian Haas, Kay Serratelli, Andy Smits and Michelle

St. Amant. Richard Michael was excused.
Staff: Tony Lentych, Executive Director.
Residents/Guests/Public: None.

I APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Commissioner Smits moved (Serratelli support) to accept the agenda as presented. The motion

was unanimously approved.

Ht OLD BUSINESS
A. Commissioner Smits moved (St. Amant support) that the Traverse City Housing
Commission enter into a closed session immediately after the final public comment
portion of today’s agenda to discuss a personnel evaluation of the Executive Director
per MCL 15.268(a). Staff confirmed that request to enter into a closed session for
such a purpose. The motion was unanimously approved.

v PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

® CLOSED SESSION
TCHC entered into a Closed Session at 6:05 P.M.

Commissioner Serratelli moved (Smits support) to end the Closed Session. The motion was
unanimously approved and the Commission returned to an Open Meeting at 6:56 P.M.

It was noted that the full review of the Executive Director should be completed by the June 2017
Regular Meeting.

v COMMISSIONER COMMENT
Commissioner St. Amant made general comments about the agenda for the upcoming regular

meeting.

Commissioner Serratelli requested that a “doodle poll” be conducted to establish a date and
time for the next meeting.

Page 1 of 2
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ADJOURNMENT
Commissioner Smits moved (St. Amant support) to adjourn the meeting. The motion was
unanimously approved. President Haas adjourned the meeting at 9:05 P.M.

Respectfully submitted,

Tony Lentych, for Recording Secretary, Michelle Reardon

Brian Haas, President

Page 2 of 2
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Date: 05/30/2017
Time: 08:06:35

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

Chemical Bank

From: 04/01/2017 To: 04/30/2017

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/03/2017 EFT HUD 5,580.00 44,840.08
04/03/2017 EFT HUD 13,452.00 58,292.08
04/03/2017 DEP 16,241.00 74,533.08
04/04/2017 EFT T Mobile 2,257.20 76,790.28
04/04/2017 DEP 11,941.05 88,731.33
04/05/2017 DEP 5,399.67 94,131.00
04/06/2017 DEP 2,851.00 96,982.00
04/10/2017 037095 PIC Consulting Company 875.00 96,107.00
04/11/2017 ADJST Kari Massa 1,205.18 94,901.82
04/11/2017 ADJST Alisa Kroupa 935.88 93,965.94
04/11/2017 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,351.39 91,614.55
04/11/2017 ADJST Michelle Reardon 1,395.57 90,218.98
04/11/2017 ADJST Angela N. Szabo 781.87 89,437.11
04/11/2017 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 238.84 89,198.27
04/11/2017 ADJST Charles Edwards 866.07 88,332.20
04/11/2017 ADJST David Gourlay 1,026.12 87,306.08
04/11/2017 ADJST Benjamin Weston 519.89 86,786.19
04/12/2017 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 637.54 86,148.65
04/12/2017 DEP 2,097 .41 88,246.06
04/14/2017 EFT IRS 2,974.22 85,271.84
04/20/2017 EFT State of Michigan 856.64 84,415.20
04/20/2017 037098 Housing Authority Accounting 1,099.41 83,315.79
04/20/2017 037099 MailFinance 149.85 83,165.94
04/20/2017 037100 Twin Bay Glass Inc. 167.70 82,998.24
04/20/2017 037101 Northwest Lock, Inc. 6.00 82,992.24
04/20/2017 037102 Speedwrench, Inc. 1,064.18 81,928.06
04/20/2017 037103 Safety Net 650.79 81,277.27
04/20/2017 037104 David Gourlay 68.58 81,208.69
04/20/2017 037105 Spectrum Business 3,343.57 77,865.12
04/20/2017 0371086 Charles Edwards 116.10 77,749.02
04/20/2017 037107 Spence Brothers 14,278.72 63,470.30
04/20/2017 037108 City Of Traverse City 157.83 63,312.47
04/20/2017 037109 McCardel Water Conditioning 18.50 63,293.97
04/20/2017 037110 AT&T 210.10 63,083.87
04/20/2017 037111 Grand Traverse County DPW 483.00 62,600.87
04/20/2017 037112 Traverse City Record Eagle 93.40 62,507.47
04/20/2017 037113 Elmer's 225.00 62,282.47
04/20/2017 037114 R.W. Popp Excavating, Inc. 120.00 62,162.47
04/20/2017 037115 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc. 128.00 62,034.471.3
04/20/2017 037116 Kendall Electric Inc 727.11 61,307.36




Date: 05/30/2017
Time: 08:06:36

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

Chemical Bank

From: 04/01/2017 To: 04/30/2017

Page: 2

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/20/2017 037117 AmRent 97.35 61,210.01
04/20/2017 037118 D & W Mechanical 147.15 61,062.86
04/20/2017 037119 Integrated Payroll Services, Inc. 108.90 60,953.96
04/20/2017 037120 Guardian Medical Monitoring 14.95 60,939.01
04/20/2017 037121 City of Traverse City, Treasurer's 426.84 60,512.17
04/20/2017 037122 John DeWeese 58.75 60,453.42
04/20/2017 037123 City of Traverse City 13,423.24 47,030.18
04/20/2017 037124 Nan McKay & Associates Inc 224.00 46,806.18
04/20/2017 037125 Roto-Rooter 557.50 46,248.68
04/20/2017 037126 Kuhn Rogers PLC 1,942.00 44,306.68
04/20/2017 037127 CynergyComm.net,Inc 9.16 44,297.52
04/20/2017 037128 Sondee, Racine & Doren, P.L.C. 64.00 44,233.52
04/20/2017 037129 USPS- Hasler 1,600.00 42,733.52
04/20/2017 037130 AT&T 229.53 42,503.99
04/20/2017 037131 Dolly's Best Inc. 1,800.00 40,703.99
04/20/2017 037132 Alliance Architects, Inc. 4,253.30 36,450.69
04/20/2017 037132 **\VOID** Alliance Architects, Inc. 4,253.30) 40,703.99
04/20/2017 037133 Aflac 119.28 40,584.71
04/20/2017 037134 Ace Welding & Machine Inc 25.00 40,559.71
04/20/2017 037135 South Cedar Chimney Sweep 1,020.00 39,539.71
04/20/2017 037136 Verizon Wireless 84.82 39,454.89
04/20/2017 037137 Traverse Outdoor 93.25 39,361.64
04/20/2017 037138 City Of Traverse City 70.79 39,290.85
04/20/2017 037139 DTE ENERGY 20.30 39,270.55
04/25/2017 ADJST Alisa Kroupa 935.87 38,334.68
04/25/2017 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,351.41 35,983.27
04/25/2017 ADJST Kari Massa 1,205.19 34,778.08
04/25/2017 ADJST Michelle Reardon 1,395.56 33,382.52
04/25/2017 ADJST Angela N. Szabo 601.68 32,780.84
04/25/2017 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 27717 32,503.67
04/25/2017 ADJST Charles Edwards 883.62 31,620.05
04/25/2017 ADJST David Gourlay 1,026.13 30,5693.92
04/25/2017 ADJST Benjamin Weston 276.73 30,317.19
04/25/2017 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 637.54 29,679.65
04/27/2017 EFT HUD 4,253.30 33,932.95
04/27/2017 037140 Michelle Reardon 200.00 33,732.95
04/27/2017 037141 Alliance Architects, Inc. 4,253.30 29,479.65
04/28/2017 EFT IRS 2,825.78 26,653.87
04/28/2017 DEP - 3,502.00 30,155.871 4
04/28/2017 DEP 394.05 30,549.92




Date: 05/30/2017 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 3
Time:  08:06:36 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 04/01/2017 To: 04/30/2017
Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/28/2017 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 550.00 29,999.92
04/30/2017 ADJST Chemical Bank 20.98 30,020.90
Total: 77,228.84 67,989.66
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Date: 05/30/2017
Time: 08:05:52

Traverse City Housing Commission
Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 04/01/2017 To: 04/30/2017

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/03/2017 EFT HUD 84,227.00 217,949.03
04/03/2017 EFT HUD 7,504.00 225,453.03
04/03/2017 ADJST PNC 76.95 225,376.08
04/03/2017 ADJST PNC 76.95 225,299.13
04/03/2017 000193 Jeana Aiken 473.00 224,826.13
04/03/2017 000193 Dustin Ansorge 1,164.00 223,662.13
04/03/2017 000193 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 558.00 223,104.13
04/03/2017 000193 Brad Barnes 488.00 222,616.13
04/03/2017 000193 Bay Front Apartments 320.00 222,296.13
04/03/2017 000193 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 3,904.00 218,392.13
04/03/2017 000193 Bay Hill Il Apartments 6,332.00 212,060.13
04/03/2017 000193 Christopher Becker 750.00 211,310.13
04/03/2017 000193 Bellaire Senior Apartments 631.00 210,679.13
04/03/2017 000193 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 1,905.00 208,774.13
04/03/2017 000193 Irma Jean Brownley 355.00 208,419.13
04/03/2017 000193 Rebecca Carmien 339.00 208,080.13
04/03/2017 000193 Carson Square 4,909.00 203,171.13
04/03/2017 000193 Central Lake Townhouses 401.00 202,770.13
04/03/2017 000193 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 2,260.00 200,510.13
04/03/2017 000193 Douglas A. Chichester 600.00 199,910.13
04/03/2017 000193 Cycle-Paths LLC. 968.00 198,942.13
04/03/2017 000193 Jack V. Dean 422.00 198,520.13
04/03/2017 000193 Dmytro Cherkasov 1,053.00 197,467.13
04/03/2017 000193 Eden Brook LLC 447.00 197,020.13
04/03/2017 000193 Shirley Farrell 834.00 196,186.13
04/03/2017 000193 Rent Leelanau, LLC 693.00 195,493.13
04/03/2017 000193 Lisa Forbes 489.00 195,004.13
04/03/2017 000193 Dale E. French 102.00 194,902.13
04/03/2017 000193 French Quarter Apts. 93.00 194,809.13
04/03/2017 000193 Michael Glowacki 640.00 194,169.13
04/03/2017 000193 David Grzesiek 370.00 193,799.13
04/03/2017 000193 Habitat for Humanity 33.00 193,766.13
04/03/2017 000193 Harbour Ridge Apts 1,343.00 192,423.13
04/03/2017 000183 Heartwood Enterprises 775.00 191,648.13
04/03/2017 000193 Louis Herman 24.00 191,624.13
04/03/2017 000193 Hillview Terrace 547.00 191,077.13
04/03/2017 000193 Josh Hollister 411.00 190,666.13
04/03/2017 000193 HomeStretch 3,067.00 187,599.13
04/03/2017 000193 Caroline Hupp 199.00 187,400.13L6
04/03/2017 000193 Joseph and Marion Fasel 358.00 187,042.13




Date: 05/30/2017
Time: 08:05:52

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

PNC - Section 8
From: 04/01/2017 To: 04/30/2017

Page: 2

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/03/2017 000193 Donna Kalchik 323.00 186,719.13
04/03/2017 000193 Lake Pointe Acquisitions LLC. 323.00 186,396.13
04/03/2017 000193 Sidney Lammers 372.00 186,024.13
04/03/2017 000193 Legendary Rentals, LLC 325.00 185,699.13
04/03/2017 000193 John J. Lewis 762.00 184,937.13
04/03/2017 000193 Don E. Lint 459.00 184,478.13
04/03/2017 000193 Juan Maldonado 314.00 184,164.13
04/03/2017 000193 Mathews Trust 255.00 183,909.13
04/03/2017 000193 McLain Management 29.00 183,880.13
04/03/2017 000193 Oak Park Apts 1,798.00 182,082.13
04/03/2017 000193 Oak Terrace Apts 763.00 181,319.13
04/03/2017 000193 Gerald Oliver Revocable Trust 919.00 180,400.13
04/03/2017 000193 P Avium Associates, Inc. 506.00 179,894.13
04/03/2017 000193 Daniel G. Pohlman 1,463.00 178,431.13
04/03/2017 000193 Douglas L. Porter 438.00 177,993.13
04/03/2017 000193 Phillip Puthey 733.00 177,260.13
04/03/2017 000193 Adele M. Reiter 934.00 176,326.13
04/03/2017 000193 Timothy Rice 493.00 175,833.13
04/03/2017 000193 Singkhan Sina Riddell 389.00 175,444 .13
04/03/2017 000193 Robert F. Follett 837.00 174,607.13
04/03/2017 000193 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 800.00 173,807.13
04/03/2017 000193 John Sarya 600.00 173,207.13
04/03/2017 000193 Eldon Schaub 388.00 172,819.13
04/03/2017 000193 Gerald Sieggreen 693.00 172,126.13
04/03/2017 000193 SILVER SHORES MHC 321.00 171,805.13
04/03/2017 000193 Douglas & Julia Slack 327.00 171,478.13
04/03/2017 000193 22955 Investments LLC 3,334.00 168,144.13
04/03/2017 000193 Carl Sumner 508.00 167,636.13
04/03/2017 000193 Traverse City Property Management 353.00 167,283.13
04/03/2017 000193 TCR Investments, LLC 1,020.00 166,263.13
04/03/2017 000193 Wendy Teagan 449.00 165,814.13
04/03/2017 000193 TEAMCO PROPERTIES 653.00 165,161.13
04/03/2017 000193 TOS Holdings, LLC 744.00 164,417.13
04/03/2017 000193 Tradewinds Terrace Apts 253.00 164,164.13
04/03/2017 000193 Village Glen Apartments 7,674.00 156,490.13
04/03/2017 000193 Village View Housing LHDA LP 369.00 156,121.13
04/03/2017 000193 Woda Boardman Lake LDHA.LP 2,940.00 153,181.13
04/03/2017 000193 Woodmere Ridge Apartments LDHA 5,036.00 148,145.13
04/03/2017 000193 Theodore V. Zachman 774.00 147,371.13]_ 7
(‘)-4/03/2017 000193 Ann Zenner 497.00 146,874.13




Date: 05/30/2017 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 3
Time:  08:05:52 Check Register Summary Report

PNC - Section 8

From: 04/01/2017 To: 04/30/2017

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
04/03/2017 000193 Barb Zupin 1,176.00 145,698.13
04/28/2017 DEP 100.00 145,798.13

Total: 79,754.90 91,831.00
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Date: 05/30/2017
Time: 08:05:16

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

Chemical Bank

From: 05/01/2017 To: 05/30/2017

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
05/01/2017 DEP 10,060.00 40,080.90
05/02/2017 EFT T Mobile 2,266.00 42,346.90
05/04/2017 DEP 16,924.50 59,271.40
05/05/2017 DEP 6,762.92 66,034.32
05/08/2017 037142 City Of Traverse City 90.70 65,943.62
05/08/2017 037143 DTE ENERGY 20.30 65,923.32
05/08/2017 037144 David Gourlay 46.71 65,876.61
05/08/2017 037145 Twin Bay Glass Inc. 167.70 65,708.91
05/08/2017 037146 Priority Health 5,166.28 60,542.63
05/08/2017 037147 Grand Traverse County 46.17 60,496.46
05/08/2017 037148 Total Attention 2,675.00 57,821.46
05/08/2017 037149 Barton Carroll's Inc 108.78 57,712.68
05/08/2017 037150 Spectrum Business 3,363.57 54,349.11
05/08/2017 037151 McCardel Water Conditioning 47.00 54,302.11
05/08/2017 037152 City Of Traverse City 426.84 53,875.27
05/08/2017 037153 Anthony Lentych 213.44 53,661.83
05/08/2017 037154 Verizon Wireless 87.76 53,5674.07
05/08/2017 037155 Engineered Protection Systems Inc 123.54 53,450.53
05/08/2017 037156 AT&T 210.44 53,240.09
05/08/2017 037157 Charles Edwards 172.80 53,087.29
05/08/2017 037158 Housing Authority Accounting 1,098.41 51,967.88
05/08/2017 037159 Safety Net 619.00 51,348.88
05/08/2017 037160 FERGUSON'S LAWN EQUIPMENT 30.00 51,318.88
05/08/2017 037161 Traverse City Record Eagle 95.42 51,223.46
05/08/2017 037162 Grand Traverse County 483.00 50,740.46
05/08/2017 037163 Great Lakes Business Systems, Inc, 205.64 50,534.82
05/08/2017 037164 Save Carpet USA 7,326.00 43,208.82
05/08/2017 037165 DTE ENERGY 1,077.03 42,131.79
05/08/2017 037166 NAHRO 850.00 41,281.79
05/08/2017 037167 Sherwin Williams Co. 60.88 41,220.91
05/08/2017 037168 Ace Hardware 76.33 41,144.58
05/08/2017 037169 Home Depot Credit Services 149.35 40,995.23
05/08/2017 037170 SAM'S CLUB 387.67 40,607.56
05/08/2017 037171 Kendall Electric Inc 143.96 40,463.60
05/08/2017 037172 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 40,193.60
05/08/2017 037173 Cardmember Service 1,817.86 38,375.74
05/08/2017 037174 Angela N. Szabo 375.49 38,000.25
05/09/2017 ADJST Alisa Kroupa 935.88 37,064.37
05/09/2017 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,351.39 34,712.981.9
05/09/2017 ADJST Michelle Reardon 1,395.56 33,317.42




Date: 05/30/2017
Time: 08:05:17

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report

Chemical Bank

From: 05/01/2017 To: 05/30/2017

Page: 2

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
05/09/2017 ADJST Angela N. Szabo 567.78 32,749.64
05/09/2017 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 27717 32,472.47
05/09/2017 ADJST Charles Edwards 909.93 31,562.54
05/09/2017 ADJST David Gourlay 1,048.04 30,514.50
05/09/2017 ADJST Benjamin Weston 440.56 30,073.94
05/09/2017 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 637.54 29,436.40
05/10/2017 EFT HUD 2,846.95 32,283.35
05/10/2017 EFT HUD 17,976.00 50,259.35
05/10/2017 EFT HUD 5,580.00 55,839.35
05/12/2017 EFT IRS 2,609.53 53,229.82
05/18/2017 037175 CynergyComm.net,Inc 14.33 53,215.49
05/18/2017 037176 City of Traverse City 10,001.10 43,214.39
05/18/2017 037177 City of Traverse City 162.97 43,061.42
05/18/2017 037178 Housing Data Systems 145.00 42,916.42
05/18/2017 037179 Alliance Architects, Inc. 2,846.95 40,069.47
05/18/2017 037180 Guardian Medical Monitoring 14.95 40,054.52
05/18/2017 037181 AmRent 88.50 39,966.02
05/18/2017 037204 Traverse City Business News 35.00 39,931.02
05/18/2017 037205 The Trophy Trolley Inc. 71.00 39,860.02
05/18/2017 037206 Thomas P. Licavoli 2,740.00 37,120.02
05/18/2017 037207 SimplexGrinnell LP 2,064.25 35,055.77
05/18/2017 037208 Environmental Pest Control 270.00 34,785.77
05/18/2017 037209 Kuhn Rogers PLC 513.00 34,272.77
05/18/2017 037210 BLOXSOM ROOFING AND SIDING 95.00 34,177.77
05/18/2017 037211 AT&T 227.73 33,950.04
05/18/2017 037212 Custer 382.10 33,567.94
05/18/2017 037213 NAHRO 995.00 32,572.94
05/18/2017 037214 Aflac 119.28 32,453.66
05/18/2017 037215 Total Attention 4,536.72 27,916.94
05/18/2017 037216 Save Carpet USA 1,720.00 26,196.94
05/18/2017 037217 Safety Net 619.00 25,577.94
05/18/2017 037218 Republic Services #239 1,456.98 24,120.96
05/18/2017 037219 Lautner irrigation 457.42 23,663.54
05/18/2017 037220 Grand Traverse County 46.17 23,617.37
05/18/2017 037221 Cardmember Service 3,281.06 20,336.31
05/18/2017 037222 Home Depot Credit Services 808.99 19,627.32
05/18/2017 037223 SAM'S CLUB 817.42 18,709.90
05/18/2017 037224 Staples Business Advantage 112.96 18,596.94
05/18/2017 037225 87th District Court 5.00 18,591.947(
05/22/2017 EFT State Of Michigan 851.89 17,740.05




Date: 05/30/2017 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 3
Time:  08:05:17 Check Register Summary Report
Chemical Bank
From: 05/01/2017 To: 05/30/2017
Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
05/23/2017 ADJST Alisa Kroupa 1,222.54 16,517.51
05/23/2017 ADJST Anthony Lentych 2,351.41 14,166.10
05/23/2017 ADJST Michelle Reardon 1,395.56 12,770.54
05/23/2017 ADJST Angela N. Szabo 779.79 11,990.75
05/23/2017 ADJST Joseph Battaglia 277.16 11,713.59
05/23/2017 ADJST Charles Edwards 924,85 10,788.74
05/23/2017 ADJST David Gourlay 1,026.12 9,762.62
05/23/2017 ADJST Benjamin Weston 329.88 9,432.74
05/23/2017 EFT Principal Life Insurance Co. 661.88 8,770.86
Total: 83,666.41 62,416.37
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Date: 05/30/2017
Time: 08:05:30

Traverse City Housing Commission

Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8

From: 05/01/2017 To: 05/30/2017

Page: 1

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
05/01/2017 EFT HUD 7,550.00 153,348.13
05/01/2017 EFT HUD 84,227.00 237,575.13
05/01/2017 ADJST PNC 69.35 237,505.78
05/01/2017 000194 Jeana Aiken 473.00 237,032.78
05/01/2017 000194 Dustin Ansorge 1,164.00 235,868.78
05/01/2017 000194 Ayers Investment Properties LLC 558.00 235,310.78
05/01/2017 000194 Brad Barnes 488.00 234,822.78
05/01/2017 000194 Bay Front Apartments 320.00 234,502.78
05/01/2017 000194 Bay Hill Housing LDHALP 2,806.00 231,696.78
05/01/2017 000194 Bay Hill Il Apartments 5,073.00 226,623.78
05/01/2017 000194 Christopher Becker 725.00 225,898.78
05/01/2017 000194 Bellaire Senior Apartments 292.00 225,606.78
05/01/2017 000194 Brookside Commons LDHA, LP 1,944.00 223,662.78
05/01/2017 000194 Irma Jean Brownley 355.00 223,307.78
05/01/2017 000194 Rebecca Carmien 339.00 222,968.78
05/01/2017 000194 Carson Square 5,518.00 217,450.78
05/01/2017 000194 Central Lake Townhouses 401.00 217,049.78
05/01/2017 000194 Cherrywood Village Farms, Inc. 2,260.00 214,789.78
05/01/2017 000194 Douglas A. Chichester 600.00 214,189.78
05/01/2017 000194 Cycle-Paths LLC. 968.00 213,221.78
06/01/2017 000194 Cygnus Real Estate 1,137.00 212,084.78
05/01/2017 000194 Jack V. Dean 422.00 211,662.78
05/01/2017 000194 Eden Brook LLC 447.00 211,215.78
05/01/2017 000194 Shirley Farrell 834.00 210,381.78
05/01/2017 000194 Rent Leelanau, LLC 693.00 209,688.78
05/01/2017 000194 Lisa Forbes 527.00 209,161.78
05/01/2017 000194 Dale E. French 102.00 209,059.78
05/01/2017 000194 French Quarter Apts. 93.00 208,966.78
05/01/2017 000194 Michael Glowacki 640.00 208,326.78
05/01/2017 000194 David Grzesiek 394.00 207,932.78
05/01/2017 000194 Habitat for Humanity 33.00 207,899.78
05/01/2017 000194 Harbour Ridge Apts 1,343.00 206,556.78
05/01/2017 000194 Heartwood Enterprises 775.00 205,781.78
05/01/2017 000194 Hillview Terrace 547.00 205,234.78
05/01/2017 000194 Josh Hollister 411.00 204,823.78
05/01/2017 000194 HomeStretch 3,067.00 201,756.78
05/01/2017 000194 Caroline Hupp 199.00 201,557.78
05/01/2017 000194 Joseph and Marion Fasel 358.00 201,199.78
05/01/2017 000194 Donna Kaichik 323.00 200,876.7822
05/01/2017 000194 Bruce W. Korson 730.00 200,146.78




Date: 05/30/2017 Traverse City Housing Commission
Time:  08:05:30 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 05/01/2017 To: 05/30/2017

Page: 2

Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
05/01/2017 000194 Lake Pointe Acquisitions LLC. 323.00 199,823.78
05/01/2017 000194 Sidney Lammers 372.00 199,451.78
05/01/2017 000194 John J. Lewis 762.00 198,689.78
05/01/2017 000194 Don E. Lint 459.00 198,230.78
05/01/2017 000194 Juan Maldonado 314.00 197,916.78
05/01/2017 000194 McLain Management 243.00 197,673.78
05/01/2017 000194 Oak Park Apts 1,555.00 196,118.78
05/01/2017 000194 Oak Terrace Apts 763.00 195,355.78
05/01/2017 000194 Gerald Oliver Revocable Trust 919.00 194,436.78
05/01/2017 000194 P Avium Associates, Inc. 558.00 193,878.78
05/01/2017 000194 Daniel G. Pohlman 1,463.00 192,415.78
05/01/2017 000194 Douglas L. Porter 438.00 191,977.78
05/01/2017 000194 Phillip Putney 1,033.00 190,944.78
05/01/2017 000194 Adele M. Reiter 934.00 190,010.78
05/01/2017 000194 Timothy Rice 493.00 189,517.78
05/01/2017 000194 Singkhan Sina Riddell 389.00 189,128.78
05/01/2017 000194 Sabin Pond Apartments LLC 800.00 188,328.78
05/01/2017 000194 John Sarya 600.00 187,728.78
05/01/2017 000194 Eldon Schaub 388.00 187,340.78
05/01/2017 000194 Gerald Sieggreen 693.00 186,647.78
05/01/2017 000194 SILVER SHORES MHC 321.00 186,326.78
05/01/2017 000194 Douglas & Julia Slack 327.00 185,999.78
05/01/2017 000194 22955 Investments LLC 3,074.00 182,925.78
05/01/2017 000194 Carl Sumner 508.00 182,417.78
05/01/2017 000194 Traverse City Property Management 353.00 182,064.78
05/01/2017 000194 TCR Investments, LLC 508.00 181,556.78
05/01/2017 000194 Wendy Teagan 449.00 181,107.78
05/01/2017 000194 TEAMCO PROPERTIES 653.00 180,454.78
05/01/2017 000194 TOS Holdings, LLC 744.00 179,710.78
05/01/2017 000194 Tradewinds Terrace Apts 253.00 179,457.78
05/01/2017 000194 Village Glen Apartments 7,820.00 171,637.78
05/01/2017 000194 Village View Housing LHDA LP 369.00 171,268.78
05/01/2017 000194 Woda Boardman Lake LDHA LP 4,396.00 166,872.78
05/01/2017 000194 Woodmere Ridge Apartments LDHA 5,414.00 161,458.78
05/01/2017 000194 Theodore V. Zachman 774.00 160,684.78
06/01/2017 000194 Ann Zenner 497.00 160,187.78
05/01/2017 000194 Barb Zupin 1,176.00 159,011.78
05/04/2017 000195 Robert J. Mork 1,137.00 157,874.78
05/08/2017 022981 Blarney Castle Qil Co. 124.60 157,750.182 3

05/08/2017 022982 Cherryland Electric Cooperative 95.40

1567,654.78




Date: 05/30/2017 Traverse City Housing Commission Page: 3
Time:  08:05:31 Check Register Summary Report
PNC - Section 8
From: 05/01/2017 To: 05/30/2017
Date Ref Num Payee Payment Deposit Balance
05/08/2017 022983 City Of Traverse City 513.40 157,141.38
05/08/2017 022984 Consumers Energy 17.00 157,124.38
05/08/2017 022985 DTE ENERGY 730.60 156,393.78
05/08/2017 022986 Holtons LP Gas Fife Lake 42.00 156,351.78
05/08/2017 022987 Chase Bank 1,144.00 155,207.78
05/08/2017 022988 Traverse City Housing Commission 20,267.74 134,940.04
Total: 102,635.09 91,777.00
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Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 10 Months Ended April 30, 2017

1 Month Ended 10 Months Ended

April 30, 2017 April 30, 2017 BUDGET *OVER/UNDER
Operating Income
Rental Income
3110 - Dwelling Rental $ 30,462.00 $ 304,663.53 $ 465,000 $ 160,336.47
3110.2 - Dwelling Rental-Proj. 2 5,561.00 54,565.83 0 (54,565.83)
3120 - Excess Utilities 519.24 1,975.76 1,000 (975.76)
3190 - Nondwelling Rental 6,876.25 70,395.40 51,500 (18,895.40)
Total Rental Income $ 43,418.49 § 431,600.52 § 517,500 $ 85,899.48
Revenues - HUD PHA GRANTS
3401.2 - Operating Subsidy $ 13,452.00 § 207,055.00 $ 250,000 $ 42,945.00
Total HUD PHA GRANTS 3 13,452.00 $ 207,055.00 $ 250,000 § 42,945.00
Nonrental Income
3610 - Interest Income-Gen. Fund $ 143.12 § 1,861.16 § 2,700 $ 838.84
3690 - Tenant Income 159.00 5,034.75 5,000 (34.75)
3690.1 - Non-Tenant Income 820.06 13,149.40 28,000 14,850.60
3690.2 - Tenant Income-Cable 2,436.00 24,558.76 26,080 1,621.24
3690.3 - Gain (Loss) of Disposal of Equip. 0.00 300.00 0 (300.00)
Total Nonrental Income 3 3,558.18 § 44,904.07 § 61,780 § 16,875.93
Total Operating Income $ 60,428.67 $ 683,559.59 § 829,280 $ 145,720.41
Operating Expenses
Routine Expense
Administration
4110 - Administrative Salaries $ 11,264.72 $ 109,993.02 § 139,140 § 29,146.98
4120 - Compensated Absences 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,500.00
4130 - Legal Expense 1,423.40 11,698.24 6,500 (5,198.24)
4140 - Staff Training 0.00 2,718.15 4,000 1,281.85
4150 - Travel Expense 317.66 3,192.39 4,400 1,207.61
4170 - Accounting Fees 450.16 5,649.07 7,500 1,850.93
4171 - Auditing 0.00 4,060.00 3,000 (1,060.00)
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin 1,184.38 44,021.65 55,550 11,528.35
4185 - Telephone 562.26 6,511.07 6,600 88.93
4190.1 - Publications 0.00 802.80 1,000 197.20
4190.2 - Membership Dues and Fees 0.00 999.97 1,000 0.03
4190.3 - Admin. Service Contracts 655.73 23,922.44 25,300 1,377.56
4190.4 - Office Supplies 0.00 3,604.36 5,200 1,595.64
4190.5 - Other Sundry Expense 1,628.25 17,634.64 7,000 (10,534.64)
4190.6 - Advertising 93.40 2,393.33 1,500 (893.33)
Total Administration $ 17,579.96 §$ 23710113 § 269,190 $ 32,088.87
Tenant Services
4220 - Rec., Pub., & Other Services $ 0.00 % 6,607.92 § 15,000 $ 8,392.08
4230 - Cable TV-Tenants 3,163.59 30,840.71 37,460 6.619.29

Total Tenant Services $ 3,163.59 $ 37,448.63 $ 52,460 $ 15,011.37




Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement
For the 1 Month and 10 Months Ended April 30, 2017

1 Month Ended 10 Months Ended

April 30. 2017 April 30, 2017 BUDGET *OVER/UNDER
Utilities
4310 - Water $ 94230 § 13,606.85 §$ 16,500 § 2,893.15
4320 - Electricity 13,121.77 109,255.50 150,000 40,744.50
4330 - Gas 0.00 11.059.70 15,500 4,440.30
Total Utilities $ 14,064.07 3 133,922.05 $ 182,000 § 48,077.95
Ordinary Maint. & Operations
4410 - Labor, Maintenance $ 7.113.54 § 75,870.31 § 81,130 § 5,259.69
4420 - Materials 481.71 31,335.01 20,200 (11,135.01)
4430.02 - Heating & Cooling Contracts 147.15 5,821.80 5,000 (821.80)
4430.03 - Snow Removal Contracts 345.00 3,831.00 4,000 169.00
4430.04 - Elevator Maintenance Contracts 0.00 9,168.51 8,500 (668.51)
4430.05 - Landscape & Grounds Contracts 93.25 31,506.66 5,000 (26,506.66)
4430.06 - Unit Turnaround Contracts 0.00 17,684.14 10,000 (7,684.14)
4430.07 - Electrical Contracts 0.00 433.85 2,000 1,566.15
4430.08 - Plumbing Contacts 557.50 834.25 1,500 665.75
4430.09 - Extermination Contracts 0.00 2,5615.00 3,600 985.00
4430.10 - Janitorial Contracts 0.00 1,800.00 3,000 1,200.00
4430.11 - Routine Maintenance Contracts 2,084.18 12,504.17 8,000 (4,504.17)
4430.12 - Misc. Contracts 2,057.45 11,592.87 9,200 (2,392.87)
4431 - Garbage Removal 0.00 8,819.28 5,800 (3,019.28)
4433 - Employee Benefits - Maint. 753.70 25,720.66 38,770 13,049.34
Total Ordinary Maint. & Oper $ 13,633.48 $ 239,437.51 $ 205,600 $ (33,837.51)
General Expense
4510 - Insurance $ 2,386.35 § 23,902.17 $ 30,600 $ 6,697.83
4520 - Payment in Lieu of Taxes 1,780.00 17,800.00 23,000 5,200.00
4570 - Collection Losses 0.00 7,267.01 0 (7,267.01)
4586 - Interest Expense-CFFP 0.00 0.00 32,000 32,000.00
4590 - Other General Expense 0.00 0.00 500 500.00
Total General Expense $ 4166.35 $ 48,969.18 § 86,100 $ 37,130.82
Total Routine Expense $ 52,607.45 § 696,878.50 $ 795,350 $ 98,471.50
Non-Routine Expense
Extraordinary Maintenance
4610.3 - Contract Costs $ 0.00 $ 4,545.00 $ 10,000 $ 5,455.00
Total Extraordinary Maintenance  $ 0.00 $ 4,545.00 § 10,000 § 5,455.00
Casualty Losses-Not Cap.
Total Casuaity Losses $ 0.00 $ 0.00 § 0% 0.00
Total Non-Routine Expense $ 0.00 % 4,545.00 $ 10,000 $ 5,455.00
Total Operating Expenses $ 52,607.45 § 701,423.50 $ 806,350 $ 103,926.50
Operating Income (Loss) $ 7.821.22 § (17,863.91) § 23,930 $ 41,793.91
Depreciation Expense
4800 - Depreciation - Current Year $ 21,695.94 § 22217405 § 0 8 (222,174.05)
Total Depreciation Expense $ 21,695.94 $ 222,174.05 $ 09 (222,174.05)




Traverse City Housing Commission
Low Rent Public Housing
Income & Expense Statement

For the 1 Month and 10 Months Ended April 30, 2017

1 Month Ended 10 Months Ended

April 30, 2017 April 30, 2017 BUDGET *OVER/UNDER
Surplus Credits & Charges
Total Surplus Credits & Charges  § 0.00 $ 0.00 § 0 3 0.00
Capital Expenditures
7520 - Replacement of Equipment $ 0.00 § 16,310.06 $ 0 % (16,310.06)
7540 - Betterments and Additions 14,278.72 122,867.19 25,000 (97,867.19)
7590 - Operating Expenditures-Contra (14,278.72) (139,177.25) (25,000) 114,177.25
Total Capital Expenditures $ 0.00 % 0.00 $ 0 % 0.00
Other Financial Items
Total Other Financial Items $ 0.00 $ 0.00 § 0% 0.00
HUD Net Income (Loss) $ (6,457.50) § (157,041.16) § (1,070) $ 155,971.16
GAAP Net Income (Loss) 3 (13,874.72) & (240,037.96) § 23930 % 263,967.96
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Traverse City Housing Commission

Housing Choice Voucher Program

Income & Expense Statement

For the 1 Month and 10 Months Ended April 30, 2017

Operating Reserve Income
3390 - Fraud Recovery Income
3603 - Number of Unit Months
3604 - Unit Months - Contra

Total Operating Reserve Income

Revenues - HUD PHA GRANTS
3410 - HAP Funding

3411 - Admin Fee Funding
Total HUD PHA GRANTS

Income Offset HUD A.C.
Total Income Offset

Total Operating Income

Operating Expenses
Routine Expense
Administration
4110 - Administrative Salaries
4120 - Compensated Absences
4130 - Legal Expense
4140 - Staff Training
4150 - Travel Expense
4170 - Accounting Fees
4171 - Auditing
4182 - Employee Benefits - Admin
4185 - Telephone
4190 - Administrative Sundry
4190.1 - Publications
4190.2 - Membership Dues and Fees
4190.3 - Admin. Service Contracts
4190.4 - Office Supplies
4190.5 - Other Sundry Expense
